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Michelle Brandt King (No. 19819) 
Austin W. Jensen 
Nikolas S. Stoffel 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO 80202 
Phone: (303) 295-8000 
Email:  mbking@hollandhart.com 
 awjensen@hollandhart.com 
 nsstoffel@hollandhart.com 
 
Attorneys for the Utah Large Customer Group 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval of the 2026 
Inter-Jurisdictional Cost Allocation Protocol 
 

 
Docket No. 25-035-47 
 
THE UTAH LARGE CUSTOMER 
GROUP’S NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
OF COUNSEL 

 
 The Utah Large Customer Group (“UTLCG”), through its undersigned counsel, provides 

notice of the appearance of the following attorney on behalf of the UTLCG in this proceeding and 

requests that they be added to the official service list for this docket:  

Nikolas S. Stoffel 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: (303) 290-1626   
nsstoffel@hollandhart.com 

 
Pursuant to Rule 746-1-107(1)(a)(ii), the UTLCG includes Certificates of Good 

Standing for Mr. Stoffel, as he is licensed in foreign states.  Specifically, Mr. Stoffel is licensed 

in Colorado, Montana, New Mexico, and Wyoming.  His certificate of good standing from 

Colorado is attached as Exhibit A, a certificate of good standing from Montana is attached as 

Exhibit B, a certificate of good standing from New Mexico is attached as Exhibit C, and a 
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certificate of good standing from Wyoming is attached as Exhibit D.  

DATED this 16th day of September, 2025. 

_________________________________ 
Michelle Brandt King 
Austin W. Jensen 
Nikolas S. Stoffel 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO 80202 
Phone: (303) 295-8000 
Email: mbking@hollandhart.com 
 awjensen@hollandhart.com 
 nsstoffel@hollandhart.com 
 
Attorneys for the  
Utah Large Customer Group 

 
Attachments: Exhibit A, Certificate of Good Standing, Colorado 

Exhibit B, Certificate of Good Standing, Montana 
Exhibit C, Certificate of Good Standing, New Mexico 
Exhibit D, Certificate of Good Standing, Wyoming 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Utah Large Customer Group’s 
Notice of Appearance of Counsel, was served this 16th day of September, 2025, to the following: 
 
Via Email: 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Ajay Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com)  
Katherine Smith (Katherine.smith@pacificorp.com) 
Max Backlund (max.backlund@pacificorp.com) 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 

 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
Chris Parker (chrisparker@utah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) (dpudatarequest@utah.gov)  
 
UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
Lauren R. Barros (LRB@LaurenBarrosLaw.com) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Logan Mitchell (logan@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Jenn Bodine (jbodine@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Josh Craft (josh@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Jennifer Eden (jennifer@utahcleanenergy.org) 
 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michelle Beck (mbeck@utah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) (ocs@utah.gov) 
*Philip Hayet (phayet@jkenn.com) 
*Leah Wellborn (lwellborn@jkenn.com)  
 
UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 
*Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)  
*Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
*Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
*Justin Bieber (jbieber@energystrat.com) 
*Keirsten Ignjatovic (keirsten@energystrat.com)  
 
UTAH LARGE CUSTOMER GROUP 
*Michelle Brandt King (mbking@hollandhart.com) 
*Austin W. Jensen (awjensen@hollandhart.com) 
*Adele Lee (aclee@hollandhart.com) 
*Tracy Friel (tlfriel@hollandhart.com)  
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WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
*Sophie Hayes (sohpie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
*Karl Boothman (karl.boothman@westernresources.org) 
*Nancy Kelly (nancy.kelly@westernresources.org) 
*Jessica Loeloff (jessica.loeloff@westernresources.org)  
 
SIERRA CLUB 
Rose Monahan (rose.monahan@sierraclub.org) 
Thomas Phillips (thomas.phillips@sierraclub.org) 
 
NUCOR STEEL-UTAH 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com)  
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com)  
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@ck.law)  

/s/ Adele Lee  
Adele Lee 

* Denotes those with Confidentiality Agreements on file 
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STATE OF COLORADO, ss: 

Cheryl Stevens 
!, _______ _ Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of 

Colorado, do hereby certify that 

Nikolas S. Stoffel 

has been duly licensed and admitted to practice as an 

~TTORNEY AND CouNSELOR AT LAw 

within this State; and that this name appears upon the Roll of Attorneys 

and Counselors at Law in my office of date the _ 2_9t_h_ · _______ _ 

day of October A. D. 2012 and that at the date hereof 

the said _________ ____.::,=-------------------Nikolas S. Stoffel 

is in good standing at this Bar. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and 

affixed the Seal of said Supreme Court, at Denver, in said State, this 

4th day of September A. D. 2025 

Cheryl Stevens 
Clerk 

~~ By Deputy Clerk 

Exhibit A



CERTIFICATE of the CLERK of 

the SUPREME COURT of the 

STATE OF MONTANA 

I, Bowen Greenwood, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Montana, do 

hereby certify that NIKOLAS S. STOFFEL, residing in Denver, Colorado, was on the 

6th day of September, 2013, duly admitted to practice as an attorney and counselor 

at law in all the courts of this state; and that his name now appears on the Roll of 

Attorneys as a member of the bar of this state in good standing. 

Witness my hand and seal of the court, 

This 8th day of September, 2025. 

Cle'rk of the Supreme Court 

Exhibit B



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

Certificate 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO} 
} ss. 

SUPREME COURT } 

I, ELIZABETH A. GARCIA, Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State 

ofNew Mexico, hereby certify that, upon motion for admission without examination 

under Rule 15-107 NMRA, NIKOLAS S. STOFFEL was admitted to practice 

law in the Supreme Court and other courts of the State of New Mexico on 

November 16, 2020, and has at all times since been and is now an active member 

of the Bar of said Supreme Court in good standing. 

"Good standing" means that the attorney is current on payment of State Bar 

dues, has complied with Minimum Continuing Legal Education requirements, and 

is not presently under either administrative or disciplinary suspension. No 

disciplinary action involving professional misconduct has been taken against the 

attorney's law license. This certification expires 30 days from this date, unless 

sooner revoked or rendered invalid by operation of rule or law. 
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WITNESS, My official signature and the seal 
of said Court this 8th day of September, 2025. 

Elizabeth A. Garcia 
Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court 

of the State of New Mexico 

By:~~ 
Deputy Clerk 

Exhibit C



CERTIFICATE OF THE CLERK OF THE 
SUPREME COURT 

OFTHE 
STATE OF WYOMING 

I, Shawna Goetz, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Wyoming, hereby 
' 

certify that, according to the records of my office: 

Nikolas Spenser Stoffel 

was, on the 6th day of May, 2015, duly admitted and licensed to practice as an 
I 

attorney and counselor at law in all the courts of Wyoming; and is currently an active 

member of the Wyoming State Bar in good standing. 

Given under my hand and the seal of said 

Court this 2nd day of September, 2025. 

Exhibit D




